
 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 

 

 
 

 
i 

ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

To:   Scrutiny Committee Members: Gawthrope (Chair), Perry (Vice-Chair), 
Baigent, Gehring, Gillespie, Pitt, Ratcliffe, Robertson, C. Smart and 
M. Smart 
 
Alternates: Councillors Moore, Sarris and Hipkin 
 
Executive Councillor for Environment and Waste: Councillor Roberts 
 
Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport: Councillor 
Blencowe 
 

Despatched: Thursday, 3 March 2016 

  

Date: Tuesday, 15 March 2016 

Time: 5.30 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall 

Contact:  Claire Tunnicliffe Direct Dial:  01223 457013 
 

AGENDA 

1    Apologies   
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

2    Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are asked to declare at this stage any interests that they may 
have in an item shown on this agenda. If any member of the Committee is 
unsure whether or not they should declare an interest on a particular 
matter, they should seek advice from the Head of Legal Services before 
the meeting. 

3    Minutes  (Pages 5 - 20) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12/01/2016 as a correct 
record. 
 

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

4    Public Questions   
 

 Please see information at the end of the agenda 
 

Decisions for the Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport  

 
Items for Debate by the Committee and then Decision by the Executive Councillor 

5   Shared Services - Building Control Business Plan  
(Pages 21 - 42) 

 

Decisions for the Executive Councillor for Environment and Waste  

  
Items for Debate by the Committee and then Decision by the Executive Councillor 

6   Silver Street Public Conveniences Improvement  
(Pages 43 - 60) 

7   Business Regulation Plan 2016/17  
(Pages 61 - 76) 



 
iii 

 

Information for the Public 
 

 
 

Location 
 
 
 
 

The meeting is in the Guildhall on the Market Square 
(CB2 3QJ).  
 
Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building is accessible 
via Peas Hill, Guild
[...]
ble on the ground and first 
floor. 
 
Meeting papers are available in large print and other 
formats on request prior to the meeting. 
 
For further assistance please contact Democratic 
Services on 01223 457013 or 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 

 

Queries on 
reports 

If you have a question or query regarding a committee 
report please contact the officer listed at the end of 
relevant report or Democratic Services on 01223 
457013 or democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 

 

General 
Information 

Information regarding committees, councilors and the 
democratic process is available at 
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk 
 

 

Mod.Gov 
App 

You can get committee agenda and reports for your 
tablet by using the mod.gov app 

 

 
 



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/1 Tuesday, 12 January 2016 

 

 
 
 

1 

ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 12 January 2016 
 5.30  - 9.30 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Gawthrope (Chair), Perry (Vice-Chair), Baigent, Gehring, 
Gillespie, Pitt, Ratcliffe, Robertson, C. Smart and M. Smart 
 
Principal Accountant (Services), Business Transformation: Chris Humphris 
Head of Legal Services: Simon Pugh 
Urban Design and Conservation Manager; Glen Richardson 
Environmental Health Manager: Yvonne O’ Donnell 
Fleet Manager: David Cox 
Commercial Operations Manager: Sean Cleary 
Project Engineer, Streets and Open Spaces: John Richards 
Principal Conservation and Design Officer: Christian Brady 
Senior Engineer, Streets and Open Spaces: Declan O’Halloran 
Committee Manger: Claire Tunnicliffe 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

16/37/ENV Apologies 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 

16/38/ENV Declarations of Interest 

No declarations were declared. 

16/39/ENV Minutes 
 
Minutes of the meetings held on 6 October were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 

16/40/ENV Public Questions 
 
1) Dr Michael Fox:  

Does the Council believe particularly in the case of dog barking, that 
it’s recently introduced more puni
[...]
Options Regarding Silver Street Public Toilets 
 
Matter for Decision 
 
To agree to support further investigation of the options for improving the 
existing toilets as laid out in Officer’s report. 
 
Decision of the Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport. 
 

i. Agreed to support the recommendations for further investigation of the 
options for improving the existing toilets as laid out in the Officer’s report. 
 

Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alterative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
 
The Committee received a report from the Senior Engineer, Streets and Open 
Spaces, which referred to investigation work undertaken to date on improving 
the existing City Council provided public toilets located beneath the Silver 
Street river bridge approach.   
 
The report proposed that further work should be undertaken on four options in 
order to inform further consideration, and discussions with planning, 
conservation and heritage interests. 
 
Draft architectural drawings of the suggested proposals were handed round for 
the Committee’s information.   
 
In response to the Committee’s comments the Project Engineer and Senior 
Engineer, Streets and Open Spaces, noted the Committee’s advice that option 
4 should not be further investigated. This related to the proposal of providing 
new remote provision on Queens Green.   

 
i. The Committee resolved unanimously to endorse further investigation of 

the options for improving the existing toilets as laid out in the  Officer’s 
report. 

 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations.  

Page 18



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/15 Tuesday, 12 January 2016 

 

 
 
 

15 

 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor and (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 
 

The meeting ended at 9.30 pm 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Report Page No: 1 

 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 
Item 

 
To: Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and 

Transport 
Report by: Simon Payne: Director of Environment 

Relevant scrutiny 
committee:  

Environment 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
15 March 
2016 

 

Wards affected: Abbey  Arbury  Castle  Cherry Hinton  Coleridge  
East Chesterton  King's Hedges  Market  Newnham  
Petersfield  Queen Edith's  Romsey  Trumpington  
West Chesterton 

 
SHARED SERVICES - BUILDING CONTROL 
BUSINESS PLAN 

Non – Key Decision 

 
 
1. Executive summary  
 

Approval is sought for the business plan for the shared Building Control 
service. The principles of which were approved by this Council on the 
13th July 2015 at Strategy and Resources Committee. 

 
2. Recommendations  
 

The Executive Councillor is recommended to approve the business 
plan for shared Building Control attached at Appendix 1. 

 
3. Background  

3.1 In July 2015, Cambridge City Council, Huntingdonshire District Council 
and South Cambridgeshire District Council each approved a lead 
authority model for a shared Building Control service, where an agreed 
lead council would be responsible for the operational delivery of the 
service. It was also proposed that staff would be employed by the lead 
council via a Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment 
Regulations) or TUPE Transfer as it is more commonly known.  

3.2 The outline business case to allow a shared Building Control service to 
move forward was approved at the same time and as a result, the 
shared services formally consulted with staff and their representatives  

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



Report Page No: 2 

 

 over the summer. Subsequently, preparations were made for the 
implementation phase, with a go-live date of 1st October 2015 (the date 
from which the nominated lead councils would become the Employing 
Authority and staff would transfer).  

3.3 At the same meeting, approval was given for the establishment of a 
Joint Committee without delegated powers the purpose of which is to 
oversee and provide advice on the delivery of shared services, with the 
Leader of each Council being the nominated representative. The terms 
of reference of this Joint Committee will be considered at Strategy and 
Resources Committee on 19 March 2016. 

3.4 A Sovereignty Guarantee was also endorsed by each council, detailing 
how local autonomy would be safeguarded in respect of continuing to 
elect local councillors; making decisions on council tax; publishing 
budgets and accounts and setting spending priorities, whilst operating 
within a shared service partnership arrangement.  

3.5  It was recommended that in order to enable effective management of 
the shared service programme, that a phased approach be taken. It 
was agreed that Building Control forms part of Phase 1.  

4  Phase 1 Implementation  

4.1  On 1st October 2015, Cambridge City became the Employing Authority 
for Building Control. All impacted staff from Huntingdonshire and South 
Cambridgeshire District Councils successfully transferred under TUPE 
to their new employer.  

4.2 The three councils had previously agreed that the achievement of the 
following outcomes constitute the primary objectives of the sharing 
services:  

 Protection of services which support the delivery of the wider policy 
objectives of each Council  

 Creation of services that are genuinely shared between the relevant 
councils with those councils sharing the risks and benefits whilst 
having in place a robust model to control the operation and direction 
of the service  

 Savings through reduced managements costs and economies of 
scale  

 Increased resilience and retention of staff  

 Minimise the bureaucracy involved in operating the shared service  

 Opportunities to generate additional income, where appropriate 

Page 22



Report Page No: 3 

 

 Procurement and purchasing efficiencies, and  

 Sharing of specialist roles which individually, are not viable in the 
long-term  

4.3 Since the go-live date of 1 October 2015, each shared service has 
been working to review staffing structures, working practices and 
overall service provision in order to deliver the desired outcomes of the 
shared service partnership, as outlined above.  

4.4  A key part of the service reviews has been the development of a set of 
forward-looking business plans that set out the key priorities, 
objectives, activities and measures of success for each service. These 
can be found at Appendix 1. It is recommended that the business plan 
is endorsed to enable the shared service to work to an agreed direction 
and deliver an agreed set of objectives. In the event that there are any 
revisions to the business plan that are due to operational matters a 
decision will be made by the Director of Environment (or successor) in 
consultation with the Executive Councillor. 

 
5. Implications  
 
(a) Financial Implications 

As set out in business plan attached. 
 
(b) Staffing Implications    

As set in business plan attached. 
 
(c) Equality and Poverty Implications 
  

An EqIA had been carried out for this project and submitted to the 
Strategy and Resources Committee held in July 2015. There are no 
changes to this document. 

 
(d) Environmental Implications   
 Low Positive Impact. Reduction in accommodation and energy use
 associated will have a positive impact. Potential negative impact from 

increased travel will be mitigated by increased mobile and remote 
  working. 
 
(e) Procurement  

No issues 
 
 
 

Page 23



Report Page No: 4 

 
 
 

 
(f) Consultation and communication 

 
All customers have been kept up to date by email and were invited to a 
meeting of stakeholders in January 2016. The meeting was held in 
workshop format with attendees invited to feedback on their priorities 
for the shared service. Further meetings are programmed with the next 
one to be arranged in April 2016. 

 
(g) Commu
[...]
 
 

Version Final Date 29/02/16 

  

 

Page 25



 
 

2 
 

Vision 

Page 26



 
 

3 
 

 SECTION 1 – CONTEXT AND OVERVIEW  
 
 

A. PURPOSE OF THIS DOCUMENT 
 
This is the Business Plan for the Building Control Service, part of 3C Shared Services, for 2016/17. It 
describes how the shared service arrangement outlined in the approved Business Case will be delivered to 
ensure objectives are achieved and business benefits are realised within a robust governance framework 
and in the context of the partner councils’ corporate plans.  
 
The following objectives have been agreed: 
 

 Protection of services which support the delivery of the wider policy objectives of each Council 

 Creation of services that are genuinely shared between the relevant councils with those councils 
sharing the risks and benefits whilst having in place a robust model to control the operation and 
direction of the service 

 Savings through reduced managements costs and economies of scale 

 Increased resilience and retention of staff 

 Minimise the bureaucracy involved in operating the shared service 

 Opportunities to generate additional income, where appropriate 

 Procurement and purchasing efficiencies 

 Sharing of specialist roles which individually, are not viable in the long-term 
 
The Plan is divided into the following sections: 
 

 Section 1: Context and Overview 

 Section 2: Operational Plan (business as usual activities) 

 Section 3: Development Plan (service improvement & project based activities) 

 Section 4: Summary of Performance Indicators 
 

 

B. DESCRIPTION OF THE SERVICE 
 

The Building Control Shared Service was created by transfer of staff to one organisation (Cambridge City 
Council, the “employing authority”) in October 2015, but it is not yet operating fully as a Shared Service, for 
a variety of operational and technical reasons. The aim is for it to be fully operational as a shared service 
from April 2016.  Thus, this Business Plan sets out a ran
[...]
our service is responsible for should be listed here) 

      

  

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report Page No: 1 

 

 

Cambridge City Council 
 

Item 6 

 

To: Executive Councillor for Environment & Waste 

Draft Report by: Simon Payne, Director of Environment 

Relevant scrutiny 
committee:  

Environment  -  15 March 2016  

Wards affected: Newnham, Market 
 
IMPROVEMENT OF SILVER STREET PUBLIC CONVENIENCES 
 – OUTCOMES OF OPTIONS SCOPING 
 
Non - Key Decision 
 
 
1. Executive summary  
 

1.1 This report details the outcome of outline scoping work on options to 
improve the existing City Council provided public toilets located 
beneath the Silver Street river bridge approach. 

 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 The Executive Councillor is asked to consider the results of the 

scoping exercise on the various options identified, and support further 
development work (including detailed design and public consultation) 
on potential variations around Option 2 (street level on existing site). 

 
3. Background  
 
3.1 On 12 January 2016 Environment Scrutiny Committee, and the 

Executive Councillor for Environment, Waste and Public Health, 
considered a report outlining a number of potential concept options for 
the improvement of the existing public toilets situated in Silver Street. 

 
3.2 The report outlined the difficulties and challenges faced in maintaining 

and operating the existing facilities, and the poor level of service they 
offer to users.  It also identified a number of constraints, and potential 
opportunities, associated with various options for their improvement. 

 
3.3 Investigation and scoping work has now been undertaken on a 

number of options as outlined in the report.  This has involved the 
production of architectural concept drawings and a technical appraisal 
of the opportunities and constraints associated with each option, an 
indication of the likely costs involved in taking each forward and the 

Page 43

A
[...]

Council’s own planning and conservation teams, and Historic England, 
to identify the likely suitability, and acceptability, of each of the options 
considered.  Work has also been ongoing to establish precise 
ownership extents, and responsibilities.  The latter was yet to be 
concluded at the time this report was prepared. 

 
5.2 The Council’s urban design and conservation teams favour minimising 

the visual impact on the sensitive local environment and, in this 
context, favour the provision of suitable and appropriate facilities on 
the existing Silver Street site above potential open green space 
alternatives.  Historic England’s interest is primarily focused on the 
existing site where they are similarly keen to minimise adverse 
impacts. 

 
5.3 An Anglian Water sewer runs beneath Silver Street between the 

existing below and above ground toilet provision.  New build either 
above or adjacent to this is subject to their consent and this would 
inevitably impact upon options to improve facilities on the existing site.  
There may be some flexibility, although this will likely impact on costs, 
and depending on the options favoured for further investigation, 
discussions will commence with Anglian Water around the detail. 

 
5.4 Cambridgeshire County Council is understood to own the structure of 

the existing Silver Street river bridge, retaining walls and balustrade 
details and inspection and maintenance is undertaken by its highways 
service.  Irrespective of ownership, the authority’s consent is likely to 
be needed for any significant amendment to the existing provision, 
and particularly those requiring amendment to the structure. 

Page 46



Report Page No: 5 

 
 
6. Next steps 
 
6.1 Environment Scrutiny Committee, and the Executive Councillor for 

Environment, Waste and Public Health, are asked to consider the 
outcome of the recent work and determine suitable options for further 
more detailed investigation, to include consultation with the p
[...]
, you must complete question 8 to 
explain why that is the case.  

 If there is insufficient evidence to say whether or not there is likely to be a negative 
impact, please complete the action plan setting out what additional information you need 
to gather to complete the assessment. 

All completed Equality Impact Assessments must be emailed to Suzanne Goff, Strategy 
Officer, who will arrange for it to be published on the City Council’s website.  
Email suzanne.goff@cambridge.gov.uk 

 

10. Sign off 

Name and job title of assessment lead officer: John Richards 
 
Names and job titles of other assessment team members and people consulted: 
N/A 
 
Date of completion: 8th December 2015  
 
Date of next review of the assessment: N/A 

 

Page 60

mailto:suzanne.goff@cambridge.gov.uk


Report Page No: 1 

 

 

Cambridge City Council 
 

Item 

 

To: Executive Councillor for Environment, Waste and 
Public Health: Councillor Peter Roberts 

Report by: Frank Harrison Team Manager ( Commercial) 

Relevant scrutiny 
committee:  

Environment 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

15/3/2016 

Wards affected: All 
 
                                       BUSINESS REGULATION PLAN 2016-17 
Not a Key Decision 

 
 
 
1. Executive summary  
 
Cambridge City Council is responsible for enforcing food hygiene and health 
and safety enforcement in its area, and is required to produce an annual 
plan clarifying how this will be achieved. The Business Regulation Plan 
needs to clearly define the objectives permitting the Council to fulfil its 
responsibilities for the year, and confirm that it has committed sufficient 
resources to facilitate this work. The plan needs to be submitted to the 
Council for their consideration prior to its formal approval. The Plan is a 
large document and therefore this year an Executive Summary has been 
produced as Appendix A which identifies all of the key aspects of the full 
report, which is available to view in full, and if approved by committee will 
imply a
[...]
15/16. 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Shared Services - Building Control Business Plan
	EVN_SharedServiceAppendix_FINAL_20160229

	6 Silver Street Public Conveniences Improvement
	OPTIONS - Appendix A - (v2)
	OPTIONS - Appendix B - (v2)
	Appendix C - EqIA Silver Street toilets upgrade - ESC 15 Mar 2016

	7 Business Regulation Plan 2016/17
	Business Regulation Plan 2016-17 - Executive Summary V1




Minutes of the meeting


Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/1 Tuesday, 15 March 2016 

 

 
 
 

1 

ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 15 March 2016 
 5.30  - 7.30 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Gawthrope (Chair), Perry (Vice-Chair), Gehring, Pitt, 
Ratcliffe, Robertson and Smart 
 
Executive Councillor for Environment and Waste: Peter Roberts 
 
Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport: Kevin Blencowe 
 
Officers:  
Director of Environment: Simon Payne 
Project Delivery and Environment Manager: John Richards 
Environmental Health Manager: Yvonne O’Donnell 
Committee Manager: Claire Tunnicliffe 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

16/1/ENV Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Baigent, Gillespie and C Smart. 

16/2/ENV Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations were declared.  

16/3/ENV Minutes 
 
Minutes of the meetings held on 12 January 2016 were approved and signed 
as a correct record subject to the following amendment (deleted text struck 
through and additional text underlined) on page 18 of the agenda pack 
regarding item 16/48/ENV. 
 
 
In response to the Committee’s comments the Project Engineer and Senior 
Engineer, Streets and Open Spaces, noted the Committee’s advice direction 
that the Queens Green proposal be removed from option 4 and should not be 
further investigated. This related to the proposal of providing new remote 
provision on Queens Green. 



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/2 Tuesday, 15 March 2016 

 

 
 
 

2 

16/4/ENV Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

16/5/ENV Shared Services - Building Control Business Plan 
 
Matter for Decision 

 
To consider the business plan for the shared Building Control Service.  
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport.  
  

i. Approved the business plan for shared Building Control Services 
attached at Appendix 1 of the Officer’s report, with two additional 
recommendations to be included in the plan. 

 
Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Environment.  
 
The report outlined that Cambridge City had become the Employing Authority 
for Building Control on October 1 2015.  All impacted staff from 
Huntingdonshire and South Cambridgeshire District Councils had successfully 
transferred under TUPE to their new employer.  
 
The three councils had previously agreed that the achievement of the 
following outcomes constitute the primary objectives of the sharing services:  

 Protection of services which support the delivery of the wider policy 
objectives of each Council  

 Creation of services that are genuinely shared between the relevant 
councils with those councils sharing the risks and benefits whilst having 
in place a robust model to control the operation and direction of the 
service  

 Savings through reduced managements costs and economies of scale  

 Increased resilience and retention of staff  

 Minimise the bureaucracy involved in operating the shared service  

 Opportunities to generate additional income, where appropriate 



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/3 Tuesday, 15 March 2016 

 

 
 
 

3 

 Procurement and purchasing efficiencies, and  

 Sharing of specialist roles which individually, are not viable in the long-
term. 

Since October 1 2015, each shared service had been working to review 
staffing structures, working practices and overall service provision in order to 
deliver the desired outcomes of the shared service partnership, as outlined 
above.  

A key part of the service reviews had been the development of a set of 
forward-looking business plans that set out the key priorities, objectives, 
activities and measures of success for each service. These could be found at 
Appendix 1 of the Officer’s report. 
  
It was recommended that the business plan be endorsed to enable the shared 
service to work to an agreed direction and deliver an agreed set of objectives. 
In the event that there were any revisions to the business plan that were due to 
operational matters a decision will be made by the Director of Environment (or 
successor) in consultation with the Executive Councillor. 
 
In response to Members’ questions the Director of Environment said the 
following: 
 

i. The £50,000 savings referenced in the report would be made across the 
three Councils based on an existing cost formula, with approximately 
£20,000 saving to the City Council.  

ii. The intention would be to move two of the hubs in the next two months 
and would further be reviewed over the next twelve months to ensure 
that the optimum arrangements were in place. 

iii. Further detail of how the benefits would be measured would be collated 
by Officers. 

iv. A schedule was currently being produced to harmonise the fees across 
all the Councils and the City Council would not subsidise the shared 
building control services.  

v. Services were being delivered in accordance with building regulations 
and each Council’s climate control and sustainability policies.  

vi. The new arrangements allowed for the expansion of best practice, such 
as the employment of apprentices, recruiting of permanent staff, 
development and training which it was hoped would bring young people 
to the industry, of which there was a shortage. 

vii. Acknowledged that all figures needed to be transparent and clearly show 
a breakdown of the cost to the City Council. 



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/4 Tuesday, 15 March 2016 

 

 
 
 

4 

viii. Recognised that the speed of service was an important factor and further 
details could be provided on this matter. 

ix. Acknowledged there would be a risk to ICT when transferring to a single 
system to support the shared service.  

x. Staff would be encouraged to use remote working and access 
information on site rather than visit the office.  

xi. Greater risk was employment of staff; currently there were seven 
permanent positions which needed to be filled.  

xii. Error to say the project was time limited. 
xiii. Agreed to ensure that on the matter of learning across the three Councils 

that more detail was included in the business plan.  
xiv. Cambridge City was the only Council to be part of the ‘Considerate 

Contractor Scheme’ of which there was a cost. Agreed to put the 
suggestion forward that Huntingdonshire and South Cambridgeshire 
District Council both sign up to the scheme. 

 
Councillor Robertson proposed that the business plan be amended to include 
speed of service.  
 
Councillor Gehring proposed that the business plan be amended to include 
point of learning across the shared service.   

 
Members resolved (nem com) to accept both the recommendations.  
 
The Committee unanimously resolved to endorse the recommendation with 
the two additional recommendations to be included in the plan. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation and two additional 
recommendations to be included in the plan.  
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 
 

16/6/ENV Silver Street Public Conveniences Improvement 
 
Matter for Decision 
 
To consider the outcome of work to determine suitable options for further more 
detailed investigation, to include consultation with the public to improve the 



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/5 Tuesday, 15 March 2016 

 

 
 
 

5 

existing City Council provided public toilets located beneath the Silver Street 
river bridge approach. 
 
Decision of the Executive Councillor for Environment & Waste. 
 

i. Agreed to the results of the scoping exercise on the various options 
identified in the Officer’s report, and support further development work 
(including detailed design and public consultation) on potential variations 
around Option 2 (street level on existing site). 
  

Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alterative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
 
The Committee received a report from the Project Delivery Team Leader which 
referred to improving the existing City Council provided public toilets located 
beneath the Silver Street river bridge approach.   
 
The report outlined the difficulties and challenges faced in maintaining and 
operating the existing facilities, and the poor level of service they offered to 
users.  It also identified a number of constraints and potential opportunities 
associated with various options for their improvement. 
 
Investigation and scoping work had been undertaken on a number of options 
as outlined in the Officer’s report.  This had involved the production of 
architectural concept drawings and a technical appraisal of the opportunities 
and constraints associated with each option, an indication of the likely costs 
involved in taking each forward and the views of key stakeholders including 
planning, conservation and heritage interests. 
 
 
In response to Members’ questions the Project Delivery and Environment 
Manager and the Executive Councillor for Environment and Waste said the 
following: 

 
i. If it would be possible to secure a site in the Mill Lane redevelopment 

would look to secure a nil cost to the City Council but this would be in 



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/6 Tuesday, 15 March 2016 

 

 
 
 

6 

consultation with the developers. It was not known when the 
redevelopment would begin.   

ii. Officers are liaising with key stakeholders regarding the diversion of the 
sewer run.  

iii. To obtain consent to build above the existing sewer run within a 5 to 6 
metre distance requires approval and consent.  

iv. As the canopy for the disabled toilet was currently over the sewer run it 
was hoped that there could be a possibility to attach the new building to 
the canopy which would be in the 5 to 6 metre exclusion zone and no 
diversion needed. 

v. A smaller building would have less impact to the area and a reduction in 
the number of cubicles should reduce the cost.  

vi. The Equality Impact Assessment would continually be updated during 
the entire process.  

vii. Option 3 of the Officer’s report would mean that the existing underground 
space couldn’t be re-used to any great extent.   

viii. There was no guarantee that Queens Green would continue to be used 
as a coach stop but the existing site was a natural walk way to visit 
various sites.   

ix. Any income from the kiosk would be a token income.   
x. Cubicles would meet all equality requirements.  
xi. New facilities at street level would be kept in the shroud of the willow 

trees on Silver Street to soften the impact as far as practicable.  
xii. Fewer cubicles would equate to lower cleaning costs. 
 
The Committee unanimously resolved to endorse the recommendation 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation.  
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor and (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 

16/7/ENV Business Regulation Plan 2016/17 
 
Matter for Decision 
 
To consider the Business Regulation Plan 2016/17 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Environment and Waste  



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/7 Tuesday, 15 March 2016 

 

 
 
 

7 

i. Approved the Executive Summary of the Business Regulation Plan 

2016-17, and by implication the full report. 

 
Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
The Committee received a report from the Environmental Health Manager.  
 
The report outlined Cambridge City Council’s responsibilities for enforcing food 
hygiene and health and safety enforcement in its area, and was required to 
produce an annual plan clarifying how this would be achieved. The Business 
Regulation Plan needed to clearly define the objectives permitting the Council 
to fulfil its responsibilities for the year, and confirm that it had committed 
sufficient resources to facilitate this work.  
 
As the Plan was a large document an executive summary had been produced 
as Appendix A which identified all of the key aspects of the full report, which 
was available to view in full, and if approved by committee would imply 
approval of the full Plan. 
 
In response to Members’ questions the Environmental Health Manager said 
the following: 
 

i. Regulations outlined who were the enforcing authorities responsible for 
the investigation of an accident, whether it was the Health and Safety 
Executive or the City Council. 

ii. The City Council were responsible to investigate all accidents and 
complaints concerning Officers, shops, railway, small factories, small 
manufactures and building merchants.  

iii. Confirmed there was only one category A premises for food (restaurant) 
which meant the premises were inspected every six months due to poor 
standard. Those premises in category B were inspected every twelve 
months, category C premises were inspected every eighteen months. 
These standards had been set by the Officers inspecting the properties 
based on the high risk food served, hygiene and management.    

iv. The City Council was currently promoting a healthy eating campaign 
working with public health colleagues. Officers had attended seven 
community events to promote this scheme; in conjunction with the public 



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/8 Tuesday, 15 March 2016 

 

 
 
 

8 

health reference group making a contribution to a weight management 
initiative.  

v. Guidance and mentoring to all food business was available if requested.  
vi. Housing Officers would inspect kitchens in student accommodation as 

the kitchen was part of the living quarters.  
vii. Invited members of the committee to join Officers when undertaking 

inspections.   
 

The Committee unanimously resolved to endorse the recommendation. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.30 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


